FILE OF THE COUNCIL OF DALTON BOROUGH RESOLUTION NO. 20 OF 2023

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING DALTON BOROUGH COUNCIL PRESIDENT AND OTHER APPROPRIATE OFFICIALS OF THE BOROUGH OF DALTON TO EXECUTE AND ENTER INTO A SCHOOL RESOURCE OFFICER AGREEMENT BY AND BETWEEN DALTON BOROUGH AND LACKAWANNA TRAIL SCHOOL DISTRICT.

WHEREAS, Dalton Borough and the Lackawanna Trail School District have negotiated a School Resource Officer Agreement whereby Dalton Borough will provide two (2) Police Officers to serve in the capacity as School Resource Officers in the Lackawanna Trail School District; and,

WHEREAS, Dalton Borough Council believes the School Resource Officer Agreement is in the best interest of the citizens of the Borough of Dalton and the students at the Lackawanna Trail School District.

NOW THEREFORE, be it *Resolved* that the Dalton Borough Council President and other appropriate officials of the Borough of Dalton are authorized to execute and enter into a School Resource Officer Agreement by and between Dalton Borough and Lackawanna Trail School District.

<u>SECTION 1.</u> A copy of the 2023-2025 School Resource Officer Agreement to be entered into between Dalton Borough and the Lackawanna Trail School District is attached hereto as Exhibit "A" and incorporated herein by reference.

<u>SECTION 2</u>. This Resolution is effective immediately upon passage.

SECTION 3. If any section, clause, provision or portion of this Resolution shall be held invalid or unconstitutional by any court of competent jurisdiction, such decision shall not affect any other section, clause, provision or portion. The Borough reserves the right to amend this Resolution or any portion thereof from time to time as it shall deem advisable in the best interest of the promotion of the purposes and intent of this Resolution and the effective administration thereof.

<u>SECTION 4</u>. This Resolution is enacted by the Council of the Borough of Dalton under the authority of the Act of Legislature, February 1, 1966, P.L. (1965) as re-enacted and amended May 17, 2012, P.L. 262, No. 94, 53 P.S. Section 43,

known as the Borough Code and any of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania.	other applicable law	arising under the laws of
Approved the day of	June	, 2023.

BOROUGH OF DALTON:

William Brandt, President
Dalton Borough Council

ATTEST:

Aaron Holzman, Mayor
Dalton Borough

Passed by Dalton Borough Council the
Passed by Dalton Borough Council the
Negative votes of

Negative votes of